
On motion of M., seconded by M., the following resolution was offered:

RESOLUTION NO.   
A resolution approving Amendment No. 2, which amends the existing Engineering Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson and Barowka and Bonura Engineers and Consultants, LLC (BBEC), dated November 9, 2015, authorized by Resolution No. 125813, to provide Professional Engineering Services for the design of improvements associated with Ames Boulevard Rehabilitation (Westbank Expressway to Happy Street), Public Works Project No. 2013-033-RB, to establish a new contract termination date of November 9, 2022 with no increase to the contract fee of $119,780.20, with this cost not to be exceeded by a factor of more than 10% unless authorized by the Parish Council.(Council District  3)

WHEREAS, there is an Engineering Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson and Barowka and Bonura Engineers and Consultants, LLC (BBEC) dated November 9, 2015, authorized by Resolution No. 125813, to provide Professional Engineering Services for the design and construction administration of Ames Boulevard Rehabilitation (West Bank Expressway to Happy Street), Public Works Project No. 2013-033-RB; and

WHEREAS, the project is in the Federal Aid Urban System Program, making the project eligible for federal construction funds; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1, authorized by Resolution No. 131958, adopted August 8, 2018, added additional time to complete the design following LDOTD requirements with no increase to the contract fee of $119,780.20; and 
WHEREAS, the remaining design and construction of the Project will be completed as a part of the 2017 Road Bond Program under Public Works Project No. 2017-037-RBP, Ames Boulevard Rehabilitation (West Bank Expressway to Happy Street); and

WHEREAS, the agreement will expire November 9, 2020; and


WHEREAS, there is a need to add additional time to complete the design and construction administration of the project; and

WHEREAS, as a result, it is in the best interest of Jefferson Parish to extend the agreement for a period of two (2) years from November 9, 2020 to November 9, 2022.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Parish Council of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana acting as governing authority of said Parish:
SECTION 1. That the Jefferson Parish Council does hereby approve Amendment No.2, which amends the existing Engineering Agreement between Jefferson Parish and Bonura Engineers and Consultants, LLC (BBEC) dated November 9, 2015 for Professional Engineering Services for the design of improvements associated with Ames Boulevard Rehabilitation (Westbank Expressway to Happy Street), Public Works Project No. 2013-033-RB, to establish a new contract termination date of November 9, 2022, with no increase to the Contract fee.
SECTION 2.  That the Parish intends to construct the Project Ames Boulevard Rehabilitation (West Bank Expressway to Happy Street) using funds from the 2017 Road Bond Program under P.W. No. 2017-037-RBP.

SECTION 3.  That the cost of these services will continue to be charged to Account No. 44200-4100-7451 (42211.004), Contract No. 55-00015435.
SECTION 4. That the Chairperson of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in his or her absence the Vice-Chairperson, be and is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.
The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: 


NAYS:

             ABSENT: 

The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 22nd day of July, 2020. 
